ORDINANCE 2022 – 74

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH PROAIR MIDWEST FOR A REPLACEMENT BREATHING AIR COMPRESSOR FOR THE CITY OF MASON FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Mason needs to replace a 1990 Mako breathing air compressor with a more modern and updated model to maintain a safe working environment for city personnel; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department researched various models and solicited competitive quotes for a replacement breathing air compressor in order to provide the safest possible breathing air to refill firefighting self-contained breathing apparatus; and

WHEREAS, ProAir Midwest LLC quoted the best price for a replacement Mako breathing air compressor with three position fill station and carbon monoxide monitoring system; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, 5 members elected thereto concurring:

- **Section 1.** That, upon replacement, the 1990 Mako breathing air compressor owned by the City of Mason is hereby declared to be obsolete or unfit for fire department purposes.
- **Section 2.** That the City of Mason accepts the quoted price and agrees that ProAir Midwest, LLC is the best bidder.
- **Section 3.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with ProAir Midwest, LLC to purchase (1) Make breathing air compressor and accessory equipment.
- **Section 4.** That it is found to be in the best interest of the city to purchase the Mako breathing air compressor prior to the quote that expires on June 30, 2022.
- **Section 5.** That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay ProAir Midwest LLC the sum of up to \$44,000 for (1) Mako breathing air compressor and accessory equipment.
- **Section 6.** That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 9 th day of May, 2022.		
	Mayor	
Attest:		
Clerk of Council		